
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel
26 September 2017

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Bilston Library and Gallery, Mount Pleasant, Bilston WV14 7LU 

Membership

Chair Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren

Cllr Udey Singh

Quorum for this meeting is 3 Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Julia Cleary
Tel/Email 01902 555046 julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.cmis.uk.com/decisionmaking
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555046

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.cmis.uk.com/decisionmaking
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

4 Matters arising 

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Bilston - Local Economic Development and Growth (Pages 7 - 16)
Within the context set out in the report, to consider:

 How can the Council help to support the development and 
strengthening of the local economy in Bilston? 

 What else should be done? 
 Who are the key partners, what is their role and how can they 

contribute?



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 20 June 2017

Attendance

Members of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Herman Banger
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Udey Singh
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Chair)
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair)

Witnesses
Paul Birch Revolver Records

Employees
Keren Jones Service Director - City Economy
Charlotte Johns Head of Strategic Programmes
Mark Blackstock
Heather Clark

Head of Visitor Economy
Service Development Manager

Ricardo Almeida 
Neil White

Work Experience, Place
Scrutiny Officer

Donna Cope                                                        Democratic Services Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillor Philip Bateman and Councillor Payal Bedi-Chadha.

2 Declarations of interest

The Chair informed the panel she has known Paul Birch, Chief Executive, Revolver Records, 
for several years and they have worked together in the past.

3 Minutes of previous meeting

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2017 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record of the meeting.

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

4 Matters arising

The Chair requested an update on the following items:
 Consultation on the draft Library strategy
 Smart City concept 

Charlotte Johns, Head of Strategic Programmes, advised that the library consultation will be 
considered by Cabinet in July 2017 and the Smart City concept would be considered as part 
of the presentation.

5 Developing a creative, cultural and visitor economic strategy

Charlotte Johns, Head of Strategic Programmes, introduced the work on developing the 
Council’s strategy and vision for a creative, cultural and visitor economy that was highlighted 
in the report. 

The Head of Strategic Programmes advised that the strategy was being drawn up to bring all 
the work together that was going on in the city. 

The Head of Strategic Programmes played two videos to highlight this work on:

1. the work of Tech City UK, a Government-backed organisation designed to accelerate the 
growth of London and the UK’s digital economy, and

2. Gen-Y-City, a European initiative that the Council is part of, allowing groups to share ideas 
internationally.

The Panel welcomed the findings that Wolverhampton has a higher proportion of micro 
businesses in the culture and creative industries than the national average and questioned 
how this can be sustained and developed. 

Keren Jones, Service Director – City Economy advised that this was being worked on and 
would be part of the strategy as it was developed.

The Panel commented that London was so successful, with lots of clusters of networks that 
work together in the cultural sectors and that it was important for a network to make 
connections. 

The Service Director – City Economy, informed the panel that her team are still working on 
networking issues and stressed more space is needed to facilitate this as meeting space is 
crucial, as is making technology more affordable and accessible. 

The panel considered that its multi-cultural nature was one of its strengths which had been 
shown by how diverse the Sikh festival of Vaisakhi had become over recent years. It would 
be good to organise a Camden type market in Wolverhampton but it would need to be 
advertised widely.

Mark Blackstock, Head of Visitor Economy, advised the panel that poster boards have been 
introduced around the city which appear successful but there was still a need to broaden the 
understanding of these events. 

Following a question about the future of the Lichfield Street development the Service Director 
– City Economy advised that was being led by the University.

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Following a question why Wightwick Manor wasn’t included in the list of cultural venues in 
Wolverhampton, the Head of Visitor Economy advised that the authority is currently trying to 
build a better relationship with Wightwick Manor and Moseley Old Hall. 

The Chair welcomed Paul Birch, the creator and Chief Executive of Revolver Records to the 
meeting and asked for his views on how the council could help these sectors.

Paul Birch congratulated the Council for running the most successful Civic Hall in the 
country. He highlighted the importance of allowing clusters of businesses to develop 
naturally rather than creating artificial ones which were likely to be much less successful. An 
example of this was Jaguar Land Rover and its associated supply chain with its ability to 
attract inward investment. He suggested the Chubb building would be as a good place to 
provide office space as a start for a cluster.

Paul Birch recommended that the Council should follow the approach that Birmingham 
followed 20 years ago, when it only had a Holiday Inn. The council opened a Hyatt under 
licence and it was the catalyst that brought growth to the city. An opportunity existed in 
Wolverhampton if the Council were to do the same through transforming the Magistrates 
Court building into a hotel.

Paul mentioned Cannes MIPIM event as an international investment opportunity and the 
Service Director – City Economy, confirmed that the Council had attended the last two years 
as an opportunity to raise the City’s profile and attract inward investment. 

The Service Director – City Economy acknowledged that Paul’s words had emphasised the 
importance of getting the West Side development right. 

Paul Birch commented on the number of media and cultural students that were leaving the 
University each year but were not remaining in Wolverhampton. The Council should 
encourage them to remain in the city and work together in co-ops. 

The panel noted that would be also be worthwhile for IT students and could be used to 
showcase talent in the city. Paul Birch advised that he would be able to help with setting this 
up.

Resolved:

The panel agreed that the priorities for Wolverhampton in developing a creative, cultural and 
visitor economy should include:

 How micro businesses can be supported including alternative forms of governance.
 How the city’s diversity can be incorporated more widely into its cultural events 

including how to introduce new technology ideas such as internet café, and 
 How to attract and sustain a franchise hotel chain in the city.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Page 1 of 9
 

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel
26 September 2017 

Report title Bilston – Local Economic Development and 
Growth

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Cabinet Member for City Economy Cabinet Member 
for City Economy

Corporate Plan outcome An environment where new and existing businesses thrive

Wards affected Bilston East, Bilston North and Ettingshall

Accountable Director Keren Jones, Service Director, City Economy

Originating service City Economy

Charlotte Johns 
Neil White

Head of Service, City Economy 
Scrutiny Officer, Governance

Tel 01902 550181

Accountable employee

Email charlotte.johns@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
neil.white@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel is asked to consider how can the Council help to 
support the development and strengthening of the local economy in Bilston?

1.0      Purpose
Within the context set out below, the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel is asked to 
consider:

 How can the Council help to support the development and strengthening of the 
local economy in Bilston? 

 What else should be done? 
 Who are the key partners, what is their role and how can they contribute?

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Pa
[...]
ore potential funding and advise on access to financial 

assistance;
 Provides a tailored recruitment service; 
 Works with the business to help make it a success.

7.2 The Council is running several events through its Business Week from Monday 25 to 
Friday 29 September 2017.

7.3 Also the Council is undertaking various workstreams that are summarised in the attached 
document including supporting the Bilston Business Improvement District, supporting 
enterprise and business development, encouraging development of the town centre, 
progressing the Bilston Urban Village project, consideration of a community hub and the 
Gallery and Library, and a programme of environmental enhancements.

8.0    What can Partners/Stakeholders contribute?
Local economies aren’t simply an isolated silo of private sector activity that can be 
encouraged and shaped. They are made up of a network of social, public and 
commercial economic activity. These aspects are interconnected and dependent on one 
another.

Page 13

http://www.investwolverhampton.com/start/finance/index.html
http://www.investwolverhampton.com/start/finance/index.html
http://www.investwolverhampton.com/support/recruitment/index.html
http://www.investwolverhampton.com/bizweek/index.html


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Page 8 of 9
 

8.1 The CLES report “Productive local economies: creating resilient places” states that “the 
complexity of interventions in town centres means that it is essential to ensure 
coordinated delivery across various local authority departments and to work closely with 
town centre businesses, land and business owners and voluntary and community 
groups. 

9.0   Approach
9.1 The Committee will hear from the following witnesses in evidence sessions to help the 

Panel answer the questions:
 How can the Council help to support the development and strengthening of the 

local economy in Bilston? 
 What else should be done? 
 Who are the key partners, what is their role and
[...]
d inaccurate 
direction signs removed or re-positioned – 
progress report.

Nick 
Broomhall

Oct Scheduled in to work 
programme to be 
investigated and 
completed by Oct 2017.

Encourage owners to tidy up their untidy buildings Stephen 
Alexander

Sept Phase 1 audit carried out 
and tidy-up proceedings 
commenced.

Proposed environmental enhancement works:
Street furniture and public art painting, removal of 
dead trees on the High St and block paving over 
redundant tree pits, replacement of litter bins and 
LED street lighting in the High St. Once the 
budget availability is agreed painting and other 

Steve 
Woodward

Sept Potential to secure short-
term capital budget being 
explored. 

P
age 19



Key Workstreams Action Officer Target Date Progress
works will commence which will lift the Public 
Realm in Bilson Town centre.
Consideration of options for improving 
enforcement to reduce the number of vehicles 
illegally driving along the High St – progress 
report.

Nick 
Broomhall

Sept Routine repairs and 
maintenance to blockwork 
in the town centre is 
ongoing, with the damage 
being caused in the main 
by HGV vehicle deliveries 
to the business and regular 
through traffic.

Strategy for key long term vacant premises – 
progress report.

Stephen 
Alexander

Sept Meetings held with new 
owners of former Art 
Gallery and Pipe hall to 
review options.

District parking review – due to be complete by 
the end of the year.

Lisa Taylor Dec Options being evaluated.

Bilston Urban Village to be named “Bert Turner 
Boulevard”. 

Gwyn James Sept Agreed in principle, signs 
to be installed. Awaiting 
feedback from adjacent 
businesses to confirm no 
issues. 

P
age 20


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Bilston - Local Economic Development and Growth
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 26 September 2017

Attendance

Members of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair)

In Attendance

Employees
Stephen Alexander Head of Planning
Julia Cleary Systems and Scrutiny Manager
Charlotte Johns Head of Service, City Economy
Kevin Moore Regeneration Manager
Helen Tambini Democratic Services Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paula Brookfield, Udey Singh, 
Sweetman, Waite and Warren.

2 Declarations of interest
Councillor Banger declared an interest in item 5, Bilston – Local Economic 
Development and Growth as a trader in the town centre.

3 Minutes of previous meeting
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2017 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Vice-chair, subject to the addition of a recommendation to 
minute 5, to refer to the need to encourage media and cultural students to remain in 
the city after graduating.

4 Matters arising
Councillor Phil Bateman referred to the suggestion made by Phil Birch, Chief 
Executive of Revolver Records, regarding the possibility of converting the 
Magistrates Court building into a five-star hotel and asked if the idea would be 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

pursued.  He stated that it would be a significant step for the City; however, all the 
financial implications would have to be considered.

The Vice-chair reiterated the comments made by Phil Birch that the conversion 
would help invigorate the city centre and it should be pursued.

5 Bilston - Local Economic Development and Growth
The Vice-chair welcomed Councillors Gibson, Leach, Leach, Simkins and Russell, 
representatives from local business, community and resident groups and invited 
them to sit at the table and take part in the discussion.

Charlotte Johns, Head of Strategic Programmes introduced the report and stated that 
the Group was being asked to consider how the Council could help to support the 
development and strengthening of the local economy in Bilston.

Ian Edwards, Samantha Butler and Carl Butler from the Remember Gods Acre group 
referred to the fund raising undertaken to provide additional Christmas lights and a 
tree, to improve the festive atmosphere and bring the community together in Bilston.  
They had raised £3,600 in six months; however, they were concerned that the 
estimated costs were extremely high.

Ann Ramsbottom from the Community Action Partnership referred to the significant 
problems faced in the town centre.  Both the market and centre required extensive 
regeneration to make the centre vibrant again and it was a concern that if action was 
not taken soon, it would be too late.  There was also uncertainty regarding the future 
of several key old buildings, including the Town Hall, the old Art College, Bilston 
Library and Pipe Hall.  

Councillor Russell advised that she was the Chair of the newly formed Action for 
Bilston group which had already raised £4000 and was looking to raise more through 
grants.  It was hoped that the group could integrate with other groups and work in all 
areas of Bilston.

Councillor Simkins referred to the ongoing problems with the market.  The market 
was in decline, with empty stalls and lost revenue, there were no incentives to keep 
current traders or to encourage new traders to the town.  Rather than giving 
discounts for traders to stand on a casual basis, there should be an incentive to sign 
a long-term lease and that would help to bring stability.  Bilston needed to be 
promoted as a market town and hold activities and events to encourage people to 
visit, such as speciality markets.  The centre was full of charity shops and needed to 
attract new businesses.  Parking problems were exacerbating the current situation 
and the introduction of car parking charges would make it worse.  Bilston also had 
good transport links which usually encouraged growth and development; however, in 
Bilston the tram line was surrounded by derelict buildings which increased the poor 
perception of the area.  The tram line had also been out of action for many months 
which was adding to the problems.  There were strategies and action plans in place; 
however, there was a lack of coordination and leadership from the BID.  There was 
significant investment coming into the area, with new houses and a school and that 
was welcomed; however, the infrastructure of the town required improvement, to 
allow new residents to integrate with local residents.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The lack of a regular Police presence was also a severe concern as residents did not 
feel safe going out in the evening, with no one to enforce the Alcohol Drinking Zone.  
There was a perception that Bilston was not a safe or attractive place to visit and that 
perception needed to be changed.  A strategy was required to improve late night 
entertainment in the centre.

Councillor Leach stated that although the free car parking could be an advantage to 
encourage people to visit Bilston, it could also be a disadvantage, with some people 
using it to park for work all day and then commute elsewhere.  The tram needed to 
be safer, especially to encourage people to use it at night and one of the taxi ranks 
was not ideally located in a dark side street.  The lack of a Police presence had led to 
increased ASB and the centre was visually run down and not attracting new 
businesses.  There was also a lack of a community centre for children and young 
people to go to.

Councillor Banger agreed with the comments made by fellow councillors and he 
advised that Bilston needed to be recognised in its own right and offered support in 
the same way as Wolverhampton.

Pat Mc Auliffe reiterated the concerns regarding the increasing number of people 
moving into Bilston and the lack of infrastructure.  The new school was simply an 
extension of the existing school, the health clinic planned for the new urban village 
was now not being built and the lack of a Police presence was worsening the 
situation.

Councillor Page referred to the 400 new properties that had been built and the 
chronic lack of school places, with some children being allocated a school place on 
the other side of Wolverhampton which was unacceptable.

In answer to a question regarding the work of community groups and the support 
they received, Ann Ramsbottom confirmed that several groups met on a regular 
basis and had a fair representation from the three local wards.  A start up fund of 
£10,000 had been made available to each ward; however, that funding had finished.  
Plans had been drafted and people were being asked to get involved, with 
advertisements in the Bilston magazine.  However, additional support was required 
from the Council.

Atam Ram Ojelay, Chair of the Traders Forum referred to ongoing issues with the 
Bid and the lack of coordination and organisation between groups.  People were 
parking and going elsewhere because they could not find what they wanted in 
Bilston.  As referred to previously, the market was in decline and although there were 
Council staff working at the market, no one was acting to solve the problem of low 
occupancy.  The decline in the market was affecting other local businesses and 
traders were very unhappy about the current situation and the lack of action from the 
Council.  Some creative input was required to promote new ideas and themes; 
however, appropriate advertising would be required.

Ann Ramsbottom suggested that that some of the stalls currently using the piazza 
should be relocated to the market to increase the occupancy.  She also stated that 
several notices from local community groups had been removed from notice boards 
by the Council for unknown reasons. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Councillor Simkins suggested that the local park was an asset and should be used 
for events, for example a summer proms concert.

Julia Cleary updated the Panel on behalf of Colin Parr, the Head of Governance, who 
oversaw the markets.  It was confirmed that the indoor market currently had 99% 
occupancy.  Occupancy rates for the outdoor market were considerably lower and 
officers were working to try and encourage regeneration.  Traders’ views had been 
canvassed regarding promotional events and they had confirmed that they preferred 
funding to be spent on advertising campaigns rather than promotional events.  The 
market had also been given a Certificate of Excellence on TripAdvisor.  Colin Parr 
suggested that the Panel could consider the possibility of employing a specialist 
Commercial Development Manager to improve the market.

Carl Butler, Remember Gods Acre, suggested that the outdoor market should be 
demolished and a new outdoor market should incorporate a space canopy, for dual 
functionality.

Councillor Phil Bateman referred to the great local community spirit and 
independence of Bilston residents.  Bilston could be a strong and vibrant centre 
again if it was re-organised around its strengths and good communications was the 
key.

Councillor Gibson referred to the importance of employing the correct BID Manager 
who would have the skills and expertise to help improve the commercial viability of 
the town, including the markets.

Members of the Panel concluded that given the breadth of local knowledge and 
existing officer expertise, it would not be necessary to employ a specialist and 
improvements could be made if everyone worked together. 

In answer to a question regarding the status of Pipe Hall, Stephen Alexander, Head 
of City Planning confirmed that the new owner of the property was hoping to bring 
the property back into use and was consulting with officers regarding the matter.

The Vice-chair referred to the extensive discussion and the following key issues 
raised:

 Lack of Police presence and associated increase in ASB and safety issues.
 Improvements to car parking and discussions on charging.
 Improvements to Christmas lights and decorations.
 Improvements to the outdoor market, to increase the regeneration of the town 

centre.
 Increased promotion of Bilston, including specialised events.
 Use of the Piazza.
 Removal of community group notices from notice boards by the Council. 
 Additional support from the Council to improve the overall wellbeing of Bilston.

He suggested that to assist the Panel, Keren Jones, Service Director for City 
Economy, Colin Parr, Head of Governance and representatives of the market traders 
be invited to the next Panel meeting.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Councillor Phil Bateman referred to the importance of understanding the strengths 
and weaknesses of the economy and to look at the figures to understand the wider 
picture.


